(Summary published in *The Clarion* on the 21<sup>ST</sup> day of December, 2023.)

## THE CITY OF MAIZE, KANSAS

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1035**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MAIZE, KANSAS, AMENDING SECTION 3-104 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MAIZE, KANSAS, PERTAINING TO ADDING A PUBLIC-OWNED PROPERTY TO THE LIST OF PUBLIC PROPERTY WHEREON CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR IS ALLOWED, AND REPEALING THE ORIGINAL SECTION 3-104 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MAIZE, KANSAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MAIZE, KANSAS:

Section 1. Section 3-104 of the Code of the City Amended. Section 3-104 of the Code of the City of Maize, Kansas, is hereby amended to read:

3-104. CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR ON CERTAIN PUBLIC PROPERTY. (a) Exemptions. The City, by authority granted at K.S.A. 41-719(E), exempts the following listed property from the provisions of K.S.A. 41-719(d) that prohibits the

consumption of alcoholic liquor on public property:

- (1) The portion of City Hall, 10100 Grady Avenue, Maize, Kansas, that is subleased to the Maize Recreation Commission that is known as the "Multipurpose Room."
- (2) The building located at 401 South Khedive, Maize, Kansas, that is known as the "Maize Community Building."
- (3) The open space located at 401 South Khedive and the property that is known as the Clair Donnelly Amphitheater located at 311 Academy Street, Maize, Kansas, hereafter jointly called the "Maize Park Property."

The Multipurpose Room, the Maize Community Building and the Maize Park Property are hereafter jointly the "Exempted Property."

- (b) The consumption of alcoholic liquor on the Exempted Property is subject to compliance with the following requirements:
- (1) The sponsor of the event shall submit to the Chief of Police an application for a temporary permit for consumption of alcoholic liquor. The application will be submitted on a form prepared by the Chief of Police. The form will require, at a minimum, the following information:
  - A. The date, start time and end time of the event.
  - B. The type of event.
  - C. Expected attendance.
  - D. Beverages to be served...
  - E. Location of the event.
  - F. Other information as required by the Chief of Police.

The application must be signed by the sponsor and must be submitted to the Chief of Police at least three (3) business days in advance of the date the event is scheduled to be held.

- (2) After reviewing the application, the Chief of Police may issue a temporary permit for consumption of alcoholic liquor, provided that the applicant complies with and meets requirements contained in the application.
- (3) The permit shall be conspicuously displayed onsite during the event for which the permit was issued.
- (4) The temporary permit for consumption of alcoholic liquor may be revoked with or without cause by any member of the Maize Police Department.
- (5) Applicable state laws and regulations and City ordinances shall be complied with during times that alcoholic liquor is being drunk and consumed in the permitted location.
- (c) It is unlawful to drink and consume alcoholic liquor within or on the Exempted Property at any time other than the time designated in the temporary permit as the time during which alcoholic liquor can be consumed. It is also unlawful to consume alcoholic liquor in or on the Exempted Property at any time following the time that a permit is revoked by a member of the Maize Police Department.

Section 2. Repeal. The original Section 3-104 of the Code of the City of Maize, Kansas, is repealed.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective upon publication of a summary of this ordinance in the official City newspaper.

PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on this 18th day of December, 2023.

Pat Stivers, Mayor

ATTEST:

SUE VILLARREAL, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tom Powell, City Attorney